The GAAP Net Revenue reached R$975 million in 3Q22, growing 25% when compared with the same period last

year, being worth highlighting: (i) a 28% growth in Management Recurring Revenue, driven by a 38% growth in

SaaS revenue and (ii) a 33% year-over-year growth in Business Performance Net Revenue.

It is also worth mentioning that the Total Addition of GAAP ARR (Annualized Recurring Revenue) closed the

quarter at R$216 million, of which R$189 million in organic ARR and R$27 million in inorganic ARR.

Adjusted EBITDA

The GAAP Adjusted EBITDA closed the quarter at R$240 million. Adjusted EBITDA Margin was 24.6%, which

means 50 basis points above 2Q22. This Margin performance was mainly due to: (i) the increase of 240 basis

points in Business Performance Contribution Margin and (iii) 50 basis point dilution of Commercial and

Marketing expenses in the Management + Business Performance dimensions.

Page 3 of 64

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Management dimension results
The earnings from the Management Dimension for this quarter reflect the incorporation of Feedz numbers, from

September.

Management Result (in R$ thousand) 3Q22 3Q21 ∆ 2Q22 ∆ 9M22 9M21 ∆

Net Revenue 891,474 718,667 24.0% 838,996 6.3% 2,559,136 2,057,786 24.4%

Recurring 756,629 590,254 28.2% 713,401 6.1% 2,146,660 1,684,546 27.4%

Non Recurring 134,845 128,413 5.0% 125,595 7.4% 412,476 373,240 10.5%

License 51,767 51,106 1.3% 44,526 16.3% 177,044 156,647 13.0%

Services 83,078 77,307 7.5% 81,069 2.5% 235,432 216,593 8.7%

Costs (256,164) (203,945) 25.6% (239,559) 6.9% (726,980) (580,696) 25.2%

Gross Profit 635,310 514,722 23.4% 599,437 6.0% 1,832,156 1,477,090 24.0%

Gross Margin 71.3% 71.6% -30 bp 71.4% -10 bp 71.6% 71.8% -20 bp

Research and Development (152,147) (122,969) 23.7% (145,424) 4.6% (437,697) (355,499) 23.1%

Provision for Expected Credit Losses (6,988) (6,508) 7.4% (4,668) 49.7% (18,320) (16,030) 14.3%

Management Contribution Margin 476,175 385,245 23.6% 449,345 6.0% 1,376,139 1,105,561 24.5%

% Management Contribution Margin 53.4% 53.6% -20 bp 53.6% -20 bp 53.8% 53.7% 10 bp

Net Revenue

Net Revenue from Management grew 24% year-over-year in

3Q22, driven by the 28% growth in Recurring Revenue.

Recurring Revenue maintained the level of 85% of the Net

Revenue from Management.

In the 9-month period, Net Revenue from Management grew

24%, driven by the 27% increase in Recurring Revenue and the

record-breaking performance of R$36.6 million increase in

Corporate Model Licenses in 1Q22.

Recurring Revenue

Recurring Revenue grew 28%, when compared with the same

quarter of the previous year, and 6.1% in the

quarter-over-quarter comparison. This performance is mainly a